S35¢- /f

ANNUAL APPROFRIATION DILL OF THE
CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING
MAY 15T, 1953, AND ENDING APRIL 30TH, 1954

B3E IT ORDAINED Y THE CITY COUNCIL OF TRE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

SECTICN 1. That there he and is hereby appropriated for the general
corporate purnoses of the City of Urbana, Illinois, for the fiscal year hegin-
ning May 1, 1953, and ending April 20, 1954, the sum of $l§?3$47.00. which sum
is exclusive of any and all amounts hereinafter appropriated for the payment
of the principal and interest upon outstanding bonded indehtedness of said
City, and also exclusive of any and all amounts hereinafter appropriated for
nurposes authorized by acts which by their terms provide that taxes he levied
for such purposes and when levied shall bhe in addition to the taxes for
ceneral purposes,

Said sum is hereby anrropriated in the “ollowing amourts and “or the
narticular ohjects and purposes as ‘ollows: |

PARAGRAPT 1. For the Current Txpenses of the Street and Alley, Sewerage and
Drainage Cepartment:

Salary of Commissioner of Public Works ...... $2,600,00
Salaries of 6 reqular emrloyees seeeesesesess 20,100,00
Compensation for temporary and extra employees 3,300,00
Gas and 0il for equipment .eeeecescecescscsses 1,500,00
Repairs to equipment scveececececcsescssssesees 012,00
SUPPLIieS seveeecosssencsesscssssssnsssnnsssnse 090,00
TOOL1S ceeesccocosvseosssssesscsvsassccssosssssenns 135.00
FQUIpment sieeceeeccrecsecsooscesssoccscsssess o 300,00
Tree Removal ceveeecsssccssscsssscocsssccsssss LhA00.00
TNSUTANCE seereoesecsoscssscsssscssssssssassss 450,00

Materials for repair of streets and sewers ..._1,500,00 E
3 lwi.

PARAGRAPIT 2, For the Current Expenses of the Fire and ater Eepaftment:

Supplies cieeeveesecrsccnsscstscsssasscsnsnse $1,000,00
Repairs to equinment ceveceecesessccoccsossone 350,00
0il, casoline and chemicals .eeeeveencevseeses 300,00
Salaries of 5 Firemen sveseeeccscseccvcccssesssl3,000,00
New equinment civeeceescescescescnssssenssesss_4,000,00

522,650,00
PARAGRAPIY 1. 1'or the Current Expenses of the Police Iepartment:
Salary ¢ City lMarshal (Chie” of Tolice) .....54
Salary of 4 Police 3ergeants ceveeeeseceeasessl

€19,740.00

PARAGRAPT! 4. For the Current Expenses of the Building and Grounds Department:
INSUBANCE euevovcoessocscsssssscccscscsscsssse (00,00
Payments on Yater Street Parking Lot seeeves..$51,000,00
Surface for parking 1ot.eeeseecececececocsesss 1,000,00
Redecorating & rerairs to City “uildings ..... 1,000,00
Janitor sunplies seeececceseceecsscsvencesesss 1,000,00
Repair doors of Fire Fepartmentececececscecees ]

200.00
7 #5.900,00



PARAGRAPH 5.

For the salaries of City Officers:

Salary of the Mayor cecececcscsscccecsssssssssse$2,500.00
Salary of City Clerk and Special Collector .....3,600,00
Salary of TreaSUTYETr cececcsscescsscssssssssenss 000,00
Salary of City AttOINEY seeeeecscscoccssccsesss 2,100,00
Salary of Corporation Counsel .....ceeeevsseees 200,00
Salary of Police Magistrate seeeesecesessesecsss 1,800,00
Salaries of Civil Service Commissioners ...ce.. 20,00
Salary of 14 Aldermen ....eeececcesscscccsecscse 0,000,00
Salary of Liquor Control Commissipner ..eceeese 480,00
Salary of President of 5oard of Local Improve-

MENLS ceeevsvscossncsosvsssssosscscssssssecsssss 000,00

Salary of Secretary of Doard of Local Imp....s. 1,200.00
Salary, of Assistant City Clerk 2,580,00

LR R B R LI SR IR I B B B BN B BC Y IR B AR N N XN 4

Salary of Electrical INSpector s.eeeessossessss 1,200,00

PARAGRAPH 6.

New

$20,390.00

For the Current Expenses of Lights and Electrical Service

Department:

GQUipment 20 000000000000 0000000Gs0OOSLEIOIOITLS 2'000000

Truck and auto €XPENSEe seevecececcscossvassseass 2,000,00
Salary of City Electrician cveeeecececcccvssceces 3,6000,00
Salary of Assistant City Electrician «coeeeee.. 3,480,00
Compensation for extra employeeS..eesescesesces 3,000,00
Lamps, globes and receptacleS seeeecesscececsces 4,200,00
Repairing light standards eeeeeesecceseseseseas 2,000,00
Supplies for upkeep of Lighting System ...ee... 200,00

Cable, conduit & vitrified tile cevececccsscncs

Repairs to substation & transformers .ceeeseese 1,000,00
Repairs to equipment G G O O O8O OO OOV OE LS EESOLLTESEDS 500'00

PARAGRAPH 7.

For

1,000,00

31, 960, 00

For the Current Expense of Purchasing and Printing Department

and Elections:

equipment to be paid for from rental equipment

FUNAeveecoonsvosasessncncnsssssacscsssssscseasese 0,000,00
Printing newspaper notices eeseeceecsseescecees 500,00
Election eXDPenses ..eceecsesccescscesssscssesss 1,000,00
Printing ordinances, placards, etCececeeceseses 1,000,00
Printing delinquent tax 1iStS seeeeeeeseescccce 300,00
0ffice supplies, City Clerk's and City Treasurer's

OFFICE seevecenvsssscsssesssnsnssssssasnsssnese_l,000,00

PARAGRAPI §.

24
For other expense of operation:

Expenses of Civil Service CommissSion ..eeeeeeee 100,00

For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For

Civil Defense siveeessservecossscncscnnness 250,00
Fleet INSUTaANCe seeeevsecsosscssnsscssensss 000,00
expenses of 1litigation sevecesssssseeeceess 3,000,00
auditing city accounts seececessscssssesses 1,003,00
surety bond for City Treasurer seeeecessees 250,00
compensation iNSUTanCe e.eeeescescvsesseses 3,000,007
contingent fund ...civeeeerececcccssonsesaee 5,000,00
anticipated 1oSs in revenues .ceeeecscceess 9,000,00
supplies for City Attorney's 0Tfice ¢eeeee.  200.00
part payment of obligation to Police Pension

Fund 2 08 0000600 CeIEROEIOTINOLOOEGPLILIISOOINISLIOEOTEBROEEETS 1'000000

For

part payment of obligation to Firemen's

PenSiOn Fund s 20000000000 sReCOEIRLIOSLOIOIOEPRLRIOITOGE EO0.00

PARAGRAPH 9.

$ 9,300,00

For the Current Expense of the Plan Commission:

Printing and publishing and mailing notices ... 400,00

$29,500,00

TOTAL FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES: 4uevveeeeseeess. §1689,947.00

- D -

5400, 00



For purposes authorizec hy special acts and in addition to general
corporate purposes: =

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated for the Firemen's Pension
I'und, the sum of $10,000,00; pursuant to an act of the General Assembly of the
State of Illinois entitled "An Act to Provide For the Creation, Setting Apart,
Maintenance and Administration of the Firemen's Annuity and Zenefit Fund in
Cities, Townships, Villages and Incorporated Towns Having a Population of not
less than 100,000 Inhahitants." Approved and in force July 31, 1943, Said
sum being in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein appropriated for
qeneral corporate purposes,

SECTION 3. There is hereby appronriated for the Police Pension Fund,
the sum of $10,000,00; pursuant to an act of the General Assembly of the State
of Illinois, entitled "An Act to Provide for the Setting Apart, Formation and
Disbursement of a Police Pension Fund in Cities and Villages, etc," approvec
June 14, 1909, as subsequently amended. Said sum hereby appropriated shall he
in addition to the aggregmte amount heretofore herein appropriated for general
corporate purposes:

SECTION 4., There is hereby appropriated for a public comfort station
in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of $10,630,00; pursuant to 3ection 56-1
to 5 inclusive of Chapter 24, (Cities and Villages Act) of the Revised Statutes
of the State of Illinois, Said sum shall he in addition to the aggregate amount
herein appropriated “or general corporate purposes, and shall he dishursed as
follows:

RENAITS seessesesesesscssscscasssnccsesecsnsassess 51,000,00
Salary of janitor in comfort station s.eceeseesse. 2,9580,00
Salary of matron in com®ort sStation eeceeceecesess 1,140.00
Salary of assistant matron in station eveeeeessess 1,860.00
Supplies for comfort station .sessecsececoscescsess 1,700,00
Janitor Municipal Hall (comfort station) ....ee... 2,400,00

$10,680,00

SECTION 5. There is herehy appropriated for the purpose of
maintaining the Urbana Free Library and Reading Room, the sum of $23,090,00;
nursuant to an act of the General Assembly of the State of Illinois, entitled
"An Act to Authorize Cities and Villages, Incorporated Towns, and Townships
to Nistablish and Maintain Free Public Libraries and Reading Rooms," approved
and in force March 7, 1872, as subsecuently amended, and pursuant to the
results of a special election wherein the voters of the City approved the
increase of said tax rate from one and two-tenth mills to two mills, Said
sum shall he in addition to the aggregate amount hereinhefore appropriated
for general corporate purposes and shall he cdishursed as follows:

Utilities €0 0000608000 90000000000 000C0000000BOs0sOS ()00000
Salary of Librarian ceecieeceessccccescoscoscesses 3,300,00
Salary of 3 assistant librarians .eeececcecccceess (,000,00
5alary 0f janitor seeeccecescesccscescssssnsenseass 2,200,00
FOY INSUTANCE sveeescsssccccsrsssessecssssnnsannas 350,00
For repairs and maintenance ...eeececescesssssssss 050,00
FOor sunplies seeececsescscscscccssecesscosssasesess 000,00
For hooks, magazines and paperS seeecescecessscesse 0,300,00
For fuel seeeeeeesceevesesscasoscassessanssesscses 1,125,00
EXtra HelD seeececocscscesoacesassscssasssascsesses 1,000,00
Contingent Fund eceeecesecscscocsssscsesocsscsnseses__ (05,00
$23,090.00

SECTION 6. There is herebhy appropriated for public henefits assessed
against the City of Urhana, Illinois, in local improvements the sum of $28,508,70;
pursuant to Section 84-33b of Chapter 24 of the revised statutes of the State of
Illinois, said section heing a part of the "Local Improvements Act," approved
June 14, 1897, in force July 1, 1897,as subsequently amended., Said sum hereby
appropriated shall he in addition to the aggregate and shall be applied to the
City's share in the following improvements in the following amounts:

53



Business District Lights f}??oooooooooooooooooooo 1,111.32
Walnut Street Improvement #203 .veieevessescasesesese 247,67
Glover Street Sanitary Sewer #204 .ieeecececcccesees 210,00
Plalnut Street Improvement #205 @0cs0s00s0s 000000t 152.30
Gregory Avenue Pavement #206 .eiseseescscscscscsessl, 112,30
East Park Street Sanitary Sewer #207 .seeeeeeceecesse 157,54
Elm Street Widening #208 .eeeeevceeccsscscesscnses 1,900,00
West Church Street Improvement #209 ,....eeeceseeese 9,85
Springfield Avenue Improvement #211 ..iveececesseses 379.35
South Central Paving Improvement #213 ...eeeceeees 5,404,47
Lynn and Vater Curb & Gutter #214.uicecevccessesees 1,011,582
Fairview Avenue Sewer #215 .iviveececescocssescassss 109,50
S. E. Lighting Improvement #21€ ..eeeevesescnasesess 205,77
East Park Street Curb and Gutte. #218 ...eeeveeeesss 512,30
Crystal Lake Drive Improvement #219 .ieeevececeeseea2, 186,13
Wabash Avenue and Anderson Street Improvement #220 1,375,00
South Webber Street Lighting Improvement #221 ...... 41.28
South Webber Street Curb and Gutter #223 csveeeeess.1,142,18
North Rusey Paving Improvement #224 ..iveeeeecvseses 200,08
Celaware and Vermont Avenue Pavement #225 s¢eeeeeee. NONE
Griggs Street Curb and Gutter #2206 sveveeccccccceess 061,53
South Broadway Avenue Sewer #2208 iiieevecsecesseess 270,00
Cedar Street Curb and Gutter #230 sieeecocceccocssss 405,89
I'lorida Avenue and Pleasant Street Pavement Improve-

Mment #23] teeevecesessssvsoscssesccsvrscscssoasessess 1,452,90
South Lynn Street Pavement Improvement #232 ...... 1,824,16
Franklin Street Pavement Improvement #234 ,....eee 2,296.99
South Wabash Avenue Improvement #2329 ..eceveecesecs_ 212,91

$26,508,70

SECTION 7. There is hereby appropriated for the payment of that
portion of the honded indebtedness falling due between May 1, 1953 and April 20,
1954, inclusive, the sum of $17,500.00; which sum shall be in addition to the
aggregate amount herein appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall
be usec for the payment of the following honds:

Funding Bonds O 000 00 000000 00O OO ONOOEELOIENPOESEILILIEPOSIOTETOSEDS 10'000000
Springfield Avenue Improvement #211 Dond Issue ... ¢,000,00
Loss and cost of collection sveeeeececececcsaseess 1,500,00

$17,500,00

SECTION 8, There is hereby appropriated for the payment of interest
on said honded indebtedness falling due between May 1, 1952 and April 30,
1954, inclusive, the sum of $2,355.,00; which sum shall be in addition to the
aggregate amount herein appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall
be used for payment of the following honds:

Funding Bonds OO 0 000 00000000 B O OO OO OO ENOOLOENLSLIEOGOESTCCIDS 825.()0
Springfield Avenue Improvement #*211 Bond Issue ... 1,330.00
Loss and cost of collection seeevesseeccesssnesessss 200,00

53,555, 00

SECTION 9. There is hereby appropriated for the collection of dis=—
posal of garbage in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of %26,960.00; pur-
suant to Section 40=3, Chapter 24, of the Revised Statutes of the State of
11linois, said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore
herein appropriated for general corporate purposes.

For improving road to new dump grounds .eeesesse.. 1,000,00
For right-of-way to new city dump sveeeeeeceessess 1,000,00
For new Dump Gwounds (2/3 of total cost to be paid

thiS YEAT) seeeeceassscscccecoscsosscascaccssnnces 3,500,00
For Dog Pound and Equipment Building ...eceseeeess 3,000,00

-4 -



COUIPMENT cevceescsvcncosvcscsesssssssscscscsnsnss 0,000,00
Salary of Custodian s.eeceeececcescscsscccecsessss 2,100,00
Salary of OPerator secescesesescscccsccsnscsassess 3,000,00
REPALITS seevasssssvscocsscsssssssssnssscsssnssssses o,000,00
SUPPLIeS seetevseceseasesscacssescasscacssssonssses_2,000,00

$264960, 00

SECTION 10. There is hereby appropriated for the purposes of Fire
Protection in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of $39,970,00; pursuant
to Section 39-1 and 2 hoth inclusive of Chapter 24 (Cities and Villages Act)
of the Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois, pursuant to the affirmative
vote of the legal voters of said City, said sum shall he in additon to the
aggregate amount herein heretofore appropriated for general corporate purposes,
and shall le used for the following particular ohjects and purposes:

TYUCK EXPENSE eevesescscossasscssssscssssssssasnssss 000,00
For salary of Fire Marshal seecececeececsvsosesess 4,140,00
For salary of 2 Assistant Fire Marshals eeeeeee... 7,920.00
for salary of 2 Lieutenants of Firemen ...eeeeeee. 7,6800,00
Salary of O firemen ...oveeeeeeeceececscscssssesss 10,800,00
Salary of Fire INSpector secececsesessoscsescsesssss 180,00
For [lydrant Rental eceeceeeescessesscsconcensessees ,000,00
SUPPLieS sevevesesescssvcrscesosscscssscssecscsssses 1,000,00
TelephONe suvesevsseccccseosesscsscsosssscncassnee 150, 00

529,970, 00

ECTION 11. There is hereby appropriated for the purposes of Police
Protection in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of $57,375.00; pursuant to
Section 53.1-1 of Chapter 24 (Cities and Villages Act) of the Revised Statutes
of the State of Illinois, pursuant to the affirmative vote of the legal voters
of said City; said sum shall he in addition to the aggregate amount herein here=-
tofore appropriated for general corporate purposes, and shall he used for the
following particular objects and purposes:

Telephone ceeeeeeessvesvacssssonscsnssscsassssssssss 200,00
Office supplies seeeveecesoscecnscovssssnscsceceasss 500,00
Salaries 0f 12 patrolmen .v.eevececscesssesessess 43,200,00
Feeding prisoners s.eeesescescsvssssscsscsssssscsess 175,00
Cost of maintaining Motor Vehicles .veveceeseeesss 1,500,00
Supplies for Police Departrment ...eeeseseceseeess. 1,009,00
Repairs to equipment ..i.eieveessesscscsncsscesses 2,800,00
Hew eqUIpPMENE svievesecesansosssasssssssscscnsenes 3,000,00
Clothing allowance eeeeeeescesccscessssccscsssesss 1,500,00
DOCLOLS SEXVICES sesevssesssscsscnssssneassacessss 1,000,00
PAINt teveeeceorsscecsorsossssasenossseceonsansanssns 700,00
Gas and 0il for motor vehicles sieeeeecrvvececeees_2,000,00

557,575, 00

SECTION 12, There is hereby appropriated the sum of $15,000,00;
for the purpose of the Municipality's portion of contributions fiom lay 1, 1953,
to April 30, 1954 to the Illinois Nunicipal Retirement Fund for the pension-
ing of municipal employees as provided in an act entitled "An Act to Provide
for the Creation and Operation of a Retirement and Benefit Fund for the Denefit
of Certain Officers and Employees, and Their Reneficiaries, of Cities 'laving
a Ponulation of Not lore Than Two Mundred Thousand Inhahitants, Villages,
Incorporated Towns, Counties [laving a Population of Not More Than Five [uncred
Thousand Inhahitants, and Certain Other Governmental Districts in the State,
and to Supersede Certain Other Pension and Zenefit Funds" pursuant to
Paragraph 1198 of Chapter 24 of Illinois Revised Statutes of 1951, which sail
surr shall he in addition to the aggregate amomnt herein heretofore approvriated
for general corporate purposes:

For payments of past due amount to Nunicipal
Retirement & 2enefit Fund s.veveveecsecscenssesass (,500,00
For payments to Municipal Retirement & Benefit
Fund for Current YEar sueesesesscecccccesassosesss 0,000,00
15,000, 00




SECTION 13. There is hereby appropriated, the sum of $4,500,00;
for the exclusive purpose of lighting the streets of the City of Urbana,
Illinois; pursuant to Section 69-5 of Chapter 24 (Cities and Villages Act)
of the Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois, and pursuant to the
affirmative vote of two-thirds of the aldermen elected to the City Council
of the City of Urbana, S5aid sum shall he in addition to the aggregate
amount hereinbefore appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall he
disbursed as follows:

For electricity for street lichts seeeeececscecses $4,500,00

SECTION 14, Nothing herein shall be construed as prohihiting the
redistribution of the funds herein appropriated, so that the amount herecin
appropriated for any express purpose, whici shall later he found to he in
excess of the amount actually neecded for such purpose, may he allotted and
acded to the amount herein appronriatec for some other express purpose which
shall later be found to be less than the amount needed for such purpose; nor
shall the same he construed so as to prohibit the addition of any amounts “rom
revenue which may be received hereafter, which are not at this time anticipatec
or foreseen; nor shall anything herein bhe construed to prohihit the right to
make sach redistribution and allotment of the funds herein appropriated when
the same have Leen found to he ¢reater than or less than the amounts actually
neececC for the purpose for which such amounts were appropriated,

SECTION 15, This orcdinance shall take effect and he in force ten
days a“ter its passage, approval and nublication as requirec by law.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urhbana, Illinois, this

20th day of July, A, D. 1953,
A&G‘L___éjii‘f;s 0<f11,4_____
>

CITY CLERK

Anprovecd by the Mayor this 2 Z’aay of July, A. I, 1933,
O g
IMAYOR
Fublished on &W%/ &7 v 1953.
-4 C}




